

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA and ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent,

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, and the LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, and the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, and the LOS ANGELES
POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B259392
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS143004
(Hon. James C. Chalfant)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS
CURIAE* BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARC ROTENBERG, rotenberg@epic.org
*ALAN BUTLER (SBN 281291), butler@epic.org
JERAMIE SCOTT, jscott@epic.org
AIMEE THOMSON, thomson@epic.org
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
1718 Connecticut Ave. N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20009
Telephone: (202) 483-1140
Fax: (202) 483-1248
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TO THE HONORABLE TANI GORRE CANTIL-SAKAUYE,
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Open records laws enable public scrutiny of surveillance technologies.	1
A. Open Records laws have limited the use of cell-site simulators.	2
B. Police body-worn cameras raise substantial privacy concerns and should be subject to public scrutiny	8
C. Freedom of information laws have also enabled oversight of “fusion centers.”	14
II. Transparency is necessary to ensure accountability for indiscriminate public surveillance.	21
A. Indiscriminate surveillance programs pose a unique threat to privacy.	22
B. Public access to state records is necessary to assess the impact of programs of indiscriminate surveillance.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

EPIC v. DHS, 999 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2013).....26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)(1).....27

STATUTES

Cal. Gov't Code § 6250 (West 2016)27

H. B. 128, 2014 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2014).....7

H. B. 603, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2013).....7

Leg. Doc. 415, 126th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2013)7

S. B. SF 2466, 88th Leg., 3d Engrossment (Minn. 2014).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abeed Sarker et al., *Social Media Mining for Toxicovigilance: Automatic Monitoring of Prescription Medication Abuse from Twitter*, 39 Drug Safety 231 (2016)25

ACLU, *Stingray Tracking Devices: Who's Got Them?*.....4

Aimee Thomson, *Cellular Dragnet: Active Cell Site Simulators and the Fourth Amendment* (Jan. 14, 2015)2

Body Cameras: Can Technology Increase Protection for Law Enforcement Officers and the Public: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime and Terrorism of the S. Judiciary Comm., 113th Cong. (2015) (statement of the Electronic Privacy Information Center)13

Brad Heath, *Police Secretly Track Cellphones to Solve Routine Crimes*, USA Today (Aug. 24, 2015).....3

Brett Clarkson, *Who's Tracking Your Cellphone Now? Could be the Cops*, SunSentinel (May 17, 2014).....3

Brian A. Reaves, *Census of State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies, 2008*, NCJ 233982, DOJ Bureau of Justice Statistics 15 (July 2011).....7

Bureau of Justice Assistance, DOJ, *Body-Worn Camera Toolkit: Technology* (2016).....9

Caught on Camera: The History of the Police Dashcam, NBC News Digital (Oct. 22, 2015)11

Comm. on Privacy in the Info. Age, Nat’l Research Council, <i>Engaging Privacy and Information Technology in the Digital Age</i> (James Waldo et al. eds. 2007).....	22
Cyrus Farivar, <i>California Cops, Want To Use A Stingray? Get A Warrant, Governor Says</i> , Ars Technica (Oct. 8, 2015).....	7
D.C. Open Government Coalition, <i>Coalition Presents State-by- State Police Body Cam Research</i>	12
Daily Southtown, <i>Freelance Write Exposes Police Shooting Cover-up</i> , Chicago Tribune (Dec. 2, 2015).....	11, 12
DARPA, <i>Report to Congress Regarding the Terrorism Information Awareness Program</i> (2003)	15
DHS <i>Monitoring of Social Networking and Media: Enhancing Intelligence Gathering and Ensuring Privacy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Counterterrorism and Intelligence of the H. Comm. on Homeland Security</i> , 112th Cong. (2012)	27
DHS, <i>2014 National Network of Fusion Centers Final Report (Jan. 2015)</i>	15
DHS, <i>Fusion Center Locations and Contact Information</i> (Apr. 21, 2016).....	15, 17, 18
DHS, <i>National Network of Fusion Centers Fact Sheet</i> (2016).....	14
DHS, <i>Resources for Fusion Centers</i> (2016)	14
DOJ Press Release, <i>Justice Department Announces \$20 Million in Funding to Support Body-Worn Camera Pilot Program (May 1, 2015)</i>	14
DOJ, <i>Justice Department Announces Enhanced Policy for Use of Cell-Site Simulators</i> (Sept. 3, 2015).....	4
DOJ, <i>What is FOIA?</i>	27
Ed O’Keefe, <i>Transcript: Dianne Feinstein, Saxby Chambliss Explain, Defend NSA Phone Records Program</i> , Wash. Post (June 6, 2013)	23
EPIC, <i>“Terrorism” Information Awareness</i> (2016)	15
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. Department of Homeland Security: Media Monitoring</i> (2016)	27
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. FBI - Stingray / Cell Site Simulator</i> (2016).....	2, 3
EPIC, <i>Information Fusion Centers and Privacy</i> (2016)	14, 17

EPIC, <i>Suspicious Activity Reporting</i> (2016).....	18
Exec. Office of the Pres., <i>Big Data and Privacy: A Technological Perspective</i> (May 2014)	22
Info. Sharing Env't, <i>Functional Standard (FS) Suspicious Activity Reporting (SAR) Version 1.5.5</i> , ISE-FS-200 (Feb. 23, 2015).....	19, 20
Info. Sharing Env't, <i>Information Sharing Environment Guidance: Federal Resource Allocation Criteria (RAC)</i> , ISE-G-112 (June 3, 2011).....	17
Jon Campbell, <i>LAPD Spy Device Taps Your Cell Phone</i> , LA Weekly (Sept. 13, 2012).....	6
Jonathan Mayer & Patrick Mutchler, <i>MetaPhone: The Sensitivity of Telephone Metadata</i> , Web Policy (Mar. 12, 2014).....	23, 24
K. Kaufmann, <i>Law Enforcement Officials: Cell Phone Disclosures Would Hurt Investigations</i> , Desert Sun (Feb. 15, 2014).....	6
Kashmir Hill, <i>How Target Figured Out A Teen Girl Was Pregnant Before Her Father Did</i> , Forbes (Feb. 16, 2012).....	25
Kate Mather, <i>LAPD Report Defends Ambitious Plan to Outfit Officers with Body Cameras</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 18, 2016).....	10
Kelly Goff, <i>Los Angeles Panel to Gauge Concern Over LAPD Surveillance Programs</i> , L.A. Daily News (Mar. 5, 2014)	20
Kelly Swanson, <i>Advocates Push Back Against FOIA Exemptions for Bodycam Footage</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (June 9, 2015).....	13
Kristina Irion, <i>Accountability Unchained: Bulk Data Retention, Preemptive Surveillance, and Transatlantic Data Protection, in Privacy in the Modern Age</i> 78 (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015)	22
<i>LAPD's Body Worn Video Program – Supplemental Report</i> (Mar. 16, 2016).....	10
Letter from Rep. F. James Sensenbrenner, Jr. and Rep. Sheila Jackson Lee to Mr. James B. Comey, Director, FBI (Mar. 25, 2016).....	8

Matt Cagle, <i>Dirtbox Over Disneyland? New Docs Reveal Anaheim’s Cellular Surveillance Arsenal</i> , ACLU of N. Cal. (Jan. 27, 2016)	6
Media Freedom & Information Access Clinic, <i>Police Body Cam Footage: Just Another Public Record</i> (Dec. 2015).....	13
Melissa Mecija, <i>Local Police Dealt With Company That Makes Controversial Cellphone Tracking Technology</i> , ABC 10 News (Aug. 4, 2014)	6
Memorandum from Alejandro N. Mayorkas, Deputy Secretary of DHS, to Sarah Saldaña, Assistant Secretary, USCIS; Joseph Clancy, Director, U.S. Secret Service; R. Gil Kerlikowske, Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; Admiral Paul F. Zukunft, Commandant, U.S. Coast Guard; Peter Neffenger, Administrator, TSA; & L. Eric Patterson, Director, Federal Protective Service (Oct. 19, 2015)	5
Michael Bott & Thom Jensen, <i>9 Calif. Law Enforcement Agencies Connected To Cellphone Spying Technology</i> , ABC 10 News (Mar. 6, 2014).....	6
Michael De Yoanna, <i>Colorado Police Cautiously Eager about Body Cameras That Recognize Faces</i> , Colo. Pub. Radio (July 19, 2015).....	11
Mike Katz-Lacabe, <i>Ventura County Sheriff Releases Unredacted FBI NDA for Harris StingRay</i> , Ctr. for Human Rights & Privacy (May 4, 2015).....	6
Nat’l Counterterrorism Ctr., <i>Overview</i>	16
National Institute for Justice, National Law Enforcement and Corrections Technology Center System, <i>Body-Worn Cameras for Criminal Justice: Market Survey</i> (Mar. 2014).....	9, 10
Nationwide SAR Initiative, <i>Nationwide SAR Initiative</i> (2016)	18, 19
Office of Justice Programs, DOJ, <i>Body-Worn Camera Program Fact Sheet</i>	9
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Members of the IC</i>	16
Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, Investigative Report Criticizes Counterterrorism Reporting, <i>Waste at State & Local Intelligence Fusion Centers</i> (Oct. 3, 2012)	18
Press Release, Leahy & Grassley Press Administration on Use of Cell Phone Tracking Program (Dec. 31, 2014)	4

Rachel Emma Silverman, <i>Bosses Tap Outside Firms to Predict Which Workers Might Get Sick</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 17, 2016).....	25
Remarks on Health Insurance Reform and an Exchange With Reporters in San Jose, California, 2013 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 397 (June 7, 2013)	23
Ryan Gallagher, <i>FBI Files Reveal New Info on Clandestine Phone Surveillance Unit</i> , Slate (Oct. 8, 2013)	4
<i>Senate Rebuffs Domestic Spy Plan</i> , Wired (Jan. 23, 2002)	16
Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, <i>Your Secret StingRay’s No Secret Anymore: The Vanishing Government Monopoly over Cell Phone Surveillance and Its Impact on National Security and Consumer Privacy</i> , 28 Harv. J. L & Tech. 1 (2014)	2, 3
Steve Lohr, <i>Data Expert Is Cautious About Misuse of Information</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 25, 2003).....	16
Steven Aftergood, <i>Privacy and the Imperative of Open Government</i> , in <i>Privacy in the Modern Age: The Search for Solutions</i> 19 (Marc Rotenberg, Julia Horwitz, & Jeramie Scott eds., 2015)	21
Tara Parker-Pope, <i>Keeping Score on How You Take Your Medicine</i> , N.Y. Times (June 20, 2011)	25
The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights Press Release, <i>Civil Rights, Privacy, and Media Rights Groups Release Principles for Law Enforcement Body Worn Cameras</i> (May 15, 2015)	12
Tim Cushing, <i>State AG: We Have A Warrant Requirement For Stingrays; State Police: FILE(S) NOT FOUND</i> , Techdirt (Mar. 2, 2016).....	8
White House Press Release, <i>FACT SHEET: Strengthening Community Policing</i> (Dec. 1, 2014).....	8
